
 

 
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk  

   

Licensing 
Committee 

  

 

Councillors on the Committee 
 
Councillor Dominic Gilham (Chairman) 
Councillor David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Lynne Allen 
Councillor Teji Barnes 
Councillor Roy Chamdal 
Councillor Jazz Dhillon 
Councillor Allan Kauffman 
Councillor Janet Gardner 
Councillor Patricia Jackson 
Councillor John Morse 
 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 9 JANUARY 
2018 
 

 

Time: 10.00 AM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

  
Published: Thursday 28 December 2017 

 Contact: Mark Braddock 
Tel: 01895 250470 
Email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  

www.hillingdon.gov.uk  

Putting our residents first 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
An Induction Loop System is available for use 
in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Attending, reporting and filming of meetings 
 
For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
requirements can be met. The Council will provide a seating area for residents/public, an 
area for the media and high speed WiFi access to all attending. The officer shown on the 
front of this agenda should be contacted for further information and will be available at the 
meeting to assist if required. Kindly ensure all mobile or similar devices on silent mode. 
 
Please note that the Council may also record or film this meeting and publish this online. 
 
Emergency procedures 
 
If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest 
FIRE EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless 
instructed by a Fire Marshal or Security Officer. 
 
In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued via the tannoy, a Fire 
Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, should make their 
way to the signed refuge locations. 

 



 

 

Agenda 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2017 1 - 6 
 

4 To confirm the items of business in Part 1 will be considered in public 
and items marked Part 2, in private 

 
 

 

Part 1 (Public) 
 

 

5 Licensing Act 2003 - Response to the House of Lords Select 
Committee Review 

7 - 56 
 

6 Gambling Act 2005 - Consultation on proposals for changes to 
Gaming Machines and Social Responsibility Measures 

57 - 124 
 

7 Tackling Street Drinking and related Anti-Social Behaviour                 
(verbal update) 

- 
 

8 Legislative and Industry Update 125 - 130 
 

9 Forward Planner 131 - 132 
 



 

 

Part 2 (Private - Not for Publication) 
 

 

10 Ratification of Sub-Committee Minutes 133 - 142 
 

11 Any other Items the Chairman agrees are Relevant or Urgent  
 

This report is not made public and included in Part 2 of the meeting, because it contains information which is 
likely to reveal the identity of an individual and information relating to any action taken or to be taken in 
connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. That the public interest in withholding 
the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt information under paragraphs 2 & 7 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government [Access to Information] Act 1985 as amended). 



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 1 -

Minutes

Licensing Committee
Tuesday, 17 October 2017
Meeting held at Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Members Present: 
Dominic Gilham (Chairman)
David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman)
Roy Chamdal
Teji Barnes
Patricia Jackson
Allan Kauffman
Lynne Allen
Janet Gardner
John Morse

Also Present:
Ian Meens (Regulatory Services); PC Emly Mitchell & PC Dave Butler (Metropolitan 
Police); Glen Egan (Legal Services); Mark Braddock (Democratic Services)
 

4. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillor Jazz Dhillon.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING

No interests were declared by Members present.

6. TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 APRIL 2017

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 April 2017 were agreed as a correct record, 
subject to adding a record to express the Committee’s gratitude to Acting Sgt. Ian 
Wares who had retired.

7. TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 MAY 2017

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 May 2017 were agreed as a correct record.

8. TO CONFIRM THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS IN PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PUBLIC AND ANY ITEMS PART 2, IN PRIVATE

It was confirmed all business would be considered in public.

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 2 -

9. SELF-EXCLUSIONS FROM GAMING ESTABLISHMENTS AND ONLINE 
GAMBLING

The Committee received a briefing on “Self-Exclusion” which was a process 
operating within gaming establishments throughout the United Kingdom to assist 
those with gambling addiction problems.

It was noted that there were different means by which a person who voluntarily 
wished to be excluded from gambling could achieve this, from individual betting 
shops through to specific area exclusions with multiple establishments, the latter 
being a scheme called MOSES.

Members discussed the increasing prevalence of online gambling and noted that a 
new scheme called GAMSTOP would be operational by the end of 2017 to provide 
self-exclusion opportunities online. 

The Committee were aware that such schemes were not full proof and individuals 
may require other support to help with any addiction. 

RESOLVED:

That the Committee:

1. Note the information.
2. Request an update on the implementation of GAMSTOP to its meeting in 

April 2018.

10. STREET TRADING HEARING PROTOCOL

Members agreed to a slightly updated protocol for parties to use to assist them with 
the procedures for licensing sub-committee hearings relating to street trading 
applications.

RESOLVED:

That the revised Street Trading Hearing Protocol be approved.

11. DECISIONS TO REVOKE OR SUSPEND PERSONAL LICENSES FOLLOWING 
CONVICTIONS

The Committee considered how the Licensing Authority should determine the 
procedure for disposing of applications to suspend/revoke personal licences.

It was noted that if the Licensing Authority became aware of an individual holding a 
personal licence that had been convicted of a "relevant offence" or a "foreign 
offence" a notice must be sent to the holder of a Personal Licence inviting them to 

Page 2



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 3 -

make representations regarding their conviction within 28 days, where after this 
period, the Licensing Authority must determine whether or not to suspend or revoke 
the licence. 

The Committee reviewed the legal requirements along with the list of offences that 
would be captured under legislation and agreed to delegate the decision-making 
powers for these applications to a Licensing Sub-Committee. The hearing procedure 
and timescales that applied to contested Personal Licence applications would apply 
to applications to revoke or suspend Personal Licences. Members welcomed the 
new powers which would ensure the safety and security of residents and patrons of 
licensed establishments.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee:

1. Under S7(1) of the Licensing Act 2003 delegate the decision-making 
powers for applications to suspend/revoke Personal Licences to the 
Licensing Sub-Committee and agree that the hearing procedure and 
timescales that apply to contested Personal Licence Applications would 
apply to Applications to revoke/suspend Personal Licences.

2. Instruct Democratic Services, acting in conjunction with Legal Services 
and the Regulatory Services Team to implement its decision by making 
consequential amendments to the relevant Hearing Protocols and note 
the Council’s Schemes of Delegation will be updated accordingly to 
reflect that these are a Member-level decision.

3. Request that officers incorporate the list of relevant offences into the 
formal documentation issued for all new applications with immediate 
effect and that officers engage directly with both the Police and local 
Magistrates courts to ensure they are fully briefed on the implications.

12. REDUCING THE STRENGTH UPDATE

Members received an update on partnership efforts with the Police on licensing 
enforcement matters, in particular within Hayes Town.

It was noted that the Council and Police’s main attention had focussed around the 
behaviour of street drinkers and related anti-social behaviour, including the removal 
of "make do" camps along the Hayes canal tow path. Additionally, joint operations 
with Trading Standards on off-licenses in May had uncovered a number of alleged 
non-compliance practices which were currently under review by the Council.

The Committee felt that efforts to solely try and reduce the supply of high strength 
alcohol were in fact a much broader issue and agreed that the topic be reflected in a 
wider capacity going forward.

Page 3



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 4 -

RESOLVED:

That the Committee:

1. Noted activity in relation to reducing the strength and;
2. Agreed to broaden the topic when considered further by the Committee 

as ‘Tackling Street Drinking and ASB’.

13. LEGISLATIVE UPDATE

The Committee received an update on recent case law regarding a Stratford-Upon-
Avon Licensing Sub-Committee which had revoked a premises licence where the 
decision was subsequently appealed. It was noted that at the court hearing, it found 
that there was no doubt that local residents had been severely and adversely 
affected by noise nuisance coming from the premises. Additionally, with crowds of 
people associated with the premises on the pavement and highway causing 
unacceptable nuisance, it was concluded that there was little prospect of the licence 
holder running the premises in a manner which upheld the Licensing Objectives.  
Consequently, it upheld the decision of the Licensing Authority. 

Members noted the latest national statistics for 2016/17 released by the Gambling 
Commission which showed, amongst other matters, a 43% reduction from March 
2013 in the number of new permits and notifications granted for gambling activity. 

RESOLVED:

That the Licensing Committee note recent case law and the latest statistical 
release for licensed premises from the Gambling Commission.

14. FORWARD PLANNER 2017/18 MY

The Committee looked ahead at planned business and made decisions to include 
additional items at specific meetings.

RESOLVED:
 
That the Committee:

1. Note the Forward Planner;
2. Agree an update on Tackling Street Drinking and related ASB at it’s 

January 2018 meeting and;
3. Agree an update on the implementation of GAMSTOP at it’s April 2018 

meeting.

Page 4



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 5 -

15. RATIFICATION OF SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES

Relevant Members of the Committee agreed the minutes of a previous Licensing Sub-

Committee hearing as a correct record and the Committee then ratified the minutes of the 

meeting.

RESOLVED:

A: That the Committee note the decisions of the Licensing Sub-
Committees since the last Licensing Committee meeting and;

B: That the Committee, and Members present at the following Sub-
Committee, approve the minutes as a correct record: 

a) 23 May 2017 (Part 1)
b) 6 July 2017 (Part 1)
c) 7 July 2017 (Part 1)

16. ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN AGREES ARE RELEVANT OR URGENT

No further items were considered.

The meeting closed at 11.18am.

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Classification: Public  
Licensing Committee 9th January 2018   

LICENSING ACT 2003 – RESPONSE TO THE HOUSE OF LORDS 

SELECT COMMITTEE REVIEW 
 

Committee  Licensing Committee 

   

Officer Contact  Stephanie Waterford  
01895 27(7232) 

   

Papers with report  Appendix 1 - Government Response to the Report from the House 
of Lords Select Committee 

   

Ward(s) affected   All 

 
 
HEADLINE 
 
Following the review into the Licensing Act 2003 by the House of Lords Select Committee, 
the Government have published a response. Notable sections of the response are 
summarised below. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Committee note the information. 
 
 
INFORMATION 
 
The House of Lords Select Committee were appointed to carry out a review into the 
effectiveness of the Licensing Act 2003 in May 2016.  
 
The Committee received written submissions and heard oral evidence from a large selection 
of industry and regulatory contributors.  
 
Their findings were published in April 2017 which included 73 recommendations made to 
the Government. 
 
The Government has considered the report and recommendations and published its 
response. The complete
[...]
should provide the parties with reasons in writing. 

(Paragraph 222) 
 

Government response 
 

The Government accepts that it is reasonable for a licensing sub-committee to 

provide reasons why a hearing should nonetheless be held even where there are 

no longer any matters of dispute between the parties. This will be included in the 

section 182 guidance and in the LGA licensing handbook when it is produced. The 

guidance will also be amended to clarify the powers of delegation to dispense with 

a hearing.  
 

Conclusion / Recommendation 14: 

The Hearings Regulations must be amended to state that the quorum of a 

sub-committee is three. (Paragraph 229) 

��

Page 26



Government response 
 

Section 9(1) of the Licensing Act already requires sub-committees to consist of 

three members of the committee, no more, no fewer. The Act provides the power 

to change that number by way of secondary legislation; however neither the 

Committee nor the Government has identified any need to do so. The 

Government¶V�YLHZ��WKHUHIRUH��LV�WKDW�QR�DPHQGPHQW�WR�WKH�+HDULQJV�5HJXODWLRQV�

is needed as that is already the statutory requirement and it should not be 

duplicated in secondary legislation. 
 

The Government will instead make this clear in the statutory guidance to ensure 

that the legal requirement is complied with in future. 
 

Conclusion / Recommendation 15:  
 

Regulations 21 and 23 of the Hearings Regulations leave everything to the 

discretion of the committee. They regulate nothing. They should be revoked. 

(Paragraph 230) 
 

Government response 
 

The process for hearings must meet the requirements of regulations under the Act. 

Procedural matters which are not covered in the legislation are for the licensing 

authority to determine, and the purpose of regulation 21 is to make this explicit. 

This allows licensing authorities to design their process to suit local structures, and 

it is important that this flexibility is provided for as a 
[...]
vity in the Local Alcohol Action 

Areas programme.  

��

Page 56



 
 

Classification: Public  
Licensing Committee 9th January 2018   

GAMBLING ACT 2005 - FOBT CONSULTATION ON PROPOSALS 

FOR CHANGES TO GAMING MACHINES AND SOCIAL 

RESPONSIBILITY MEASURES 
 

Committee  Licensing Committee 

   

Officer Contact  Stephanie Waterford  
01895 27(7232) 

   

Papers with report  Appendix 1 – DCMS Consultation Document  
Appendix 2 - Approved response to consultation 

   

Ward(s) affected   All 

 
 
HEADLINE 
 
The Department for Digital, Culture, Media & Sport have launched a consultation to seek 
views on proposed changes related to gaming machines and social responsibility. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Community, Commerce and Regeneration has approved a 
response on behalf of the Council.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Committee note the Council’s response in Appendix 2. 
 
 
INFORMATION 
 
In late 2017, the DCMS released a consultation document seeking views on, among other 
things, reducing the maximum stake from £100 to either; £50; £30; £20 or £2 across all 
FOBT machines. The consultation document is attached as Appendix 1. 
 
Fixed Odd's Betting Terminals (FOBT's) are high stake gaming machines which are located 
in Betting Shops. Currently, Betting Shops can have a maximum of 4 gaming machines 
each.  
 
FOBT's are a source of much concern due to their addictive nature and are capable of 
accepting up to £100 per play every 20 seconds.  
 
The Licensing Committee will be aware of the concerns about these machines from 
previous presentations and discussions.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Community, Commerce and Regeneration has been briefed on the 
consultation and has approved the Council’s response as the portfolio member responsible. 
The response is attached as Appendix 2. 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 57



 
 

Classification: Public  
Licensing Committee 9th January 2018   

A further update will be presented to the Committee once the outcome of the cons
[...]
s not provide adequate funding for 
RET?

Yes

The Authority is not involved with the current voluntary system for Research, 
Education and Treatment. This is enforced by the Gambling Commission. We 
therefore have no comment to make on this matter.

Q.15 Do you agree with our assessment of the current powers available to 
local authorities

Yes

Q16. Are there any other relevant issues, supported by evidence, that you 
would like to raise as part of this consultation but that has not been covered 
by questions 1-15?

No

Page 123



Page 124

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Classification: Public  
Licensing Committee 9th January 2018   

LEGISLATIVE & INDUSTRY UPDATE 

 

Committee name  Licensing Committee 

   

Officer reporting  Beejal Soni - Legal Services 

   

Papers with report  None 

 

Ward  All 

 
 

 
HEADLINES 
 
This report provides a caselaw update, the Gambling Commission's Strategy for 2018-2021 and 
information on action by the Gambling Commission to address on-line advertising which targets 
children. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
That the Licensing Committee note the report. 
 

 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

1.  Caselaw Update: 
 

 
a. Scotch Whisky Association and others v The Lord Advocate and another 

(Scotland)[2017] UKSC76 
 
The Alcohol (Minimum Pricing) (Scotland) Act was passed in May 2012 by the Scottish 
Parliament. It prohibits the sale of alcohol below a minimum price, calculated on the basis of the 
drink's alcoholic content. The Scottish ministers proposed a minimum pricing unit of 50p, subject 
to consultation and an up-to-date business and regulatory impact assessment. 
 
The Scotch Whisky Association, along with other European wine and spirits trade bodies, began 
a legal challenge against the minimum alcohol pricing in 2012.  Their arguments were based on: 

• The lawfulness of the legislation; and 

• Whether or not minimum pricing was disproportionate under European Union Law. 
             Scottish Ministers agr
[...]
really problematic drinking 
to which the government's objectives were always directed." 

 
The Judge also pointed out that minimum alcohol pricing was easier to understand and simpler 
to enforce.   
 
The Judge cited new research by the University of Sheffield, published in April 2016, which 
indicated that tax increases by as much as 36% in some cases would be needed to deliver the 
same beneficial impacts as a 50p minimum alcohol pricing. 
 

"As to the general advantages and values of minimum pricing for health in relation to the 
benefits of free EU trade and competition, the Scottish Parliament and Government have 
as a matter of general policy decided to put very great weight on combating alcohol-
related mortality and hospitalisation and other forms of alcohol-related harm. That was a 
judgement which was for them to make, and their right to make it militates strongly 
against intrusive review by a domestic court," he said. 

 
The Court acknowledged that the minimum pricing policy was an "experimental" one. However, 
this was catered for by the review and 'sunset' clause provisions which confirmed that the 
legislation would be withdrawn 6 years after the Act came into force unless Holyrood passed a 
renewal bill supporting its continuation.  
 
It has since been confirmed that minimum pricing for alcohol will be introduced in Scotland on 
01 May 2018. 
 
The full text of the decision can be accessed at: 
http://www.bailii.org/uk/cases/UKSC/2017/76.html 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 126



 

 
Classification: Public  
Licensing Committee 9th January 2018   

 
2. Industry Update: 

a. Gambling Commission Strategy:  2018-2021 
b. Measures to Tackle Gambling Advertising that Appeals to Children 

 

 
a. Gambling Commission Strategy 2018-2021 

 
The Gambling Commission has published its new strategy which sets out the Gambling 
Commission’s focus and commitment in five priority areas: protecting the interests of 
consumers; preventing harm to consumers and the p
[...]
mbling Commission Strategy: 2018-2021 can be accessed at: 
http://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/PDF/Strategy-2018-2021.pdf 
 
 
b. Measures to Tackle Gambling Advertising that Appeals to Children 
 
The publication of the Gambling Commission Strategy was followed by publication of an 
updated Gambling Industry Code for Socially Responsible Advertising and correspondence to 
gaming operators regarding advertising that targets children.   
 

Page 127



 

 
Classification: Public  
Licensing Committee 9th January 2018   

In 2005 the Industry Code for Responsible Advertising introduced a 9pm television 
limit/watershed for all gambling product advertising except for that related to bingo and sports 
betting surrounding televised sports events.  Subsequent changes included a prohibition on 
sponsoring operators' logos appearing on any children's merchandise.  The latest changes 
include: 
 

• A requirement to have socially responsible gambling messages at the end of all 
television and radio adverts. 

• The removal from pre-watershed television advertising of sign-up offers that are targeted 
at new customers. 

• A condition that pre-watershed television advertising cannot make reference to other 
gambling products that would not normally qualify for pre-9.00pm exemption. 

• Improved prominence to be given to gambleaware.co.uk in all print and broadcast 
adverts. 

• Reference to gambleaware.co.uk will now have to be included in all television 
programmes sponsorship undertaken by operators. 

• A requirement that Gambling operators must now carry the required social responsibility 
and age requirement specifications on consumer-facing marketing content on their 
YouTube channels. Operators must also use the YouTube or Twitter age-screening 
function when marketing to consumers to prevent under-18s accessing inappropriate 
gambling marketing material on YouTube and Twitter. 

 
The Code also reiterates that the Gambling Commission has “made it clear” that gamblin
[...]
/Ltr-from-ASA-CAP-CG-RGA-final.pdf 
 
 
Implications on related Council policies 
None at this stage 
 
How this report benefits Hillingdon residents 
National regulation of the gambling industry will additionally protect gambling consumers who 
are residents of Hillingdon. 
 
Financial Implications 
None at this stage 
   
Legal Implications 
 
Legal comments have been incorporated within this report. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
None 
 
 

Page 129



Page 130

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
LICENSING COMMITTEE - FORWARD PLANNER 2017/18 
 

Committee  Licensing Committee 

   

Officer Contact  Mark Braddock - Democratic Services 

   

Ward(s) affected   N/A 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
  
That the Committee note the Forward Planner and suggest any alterations or additional 
topics or business items. 
 
 

12 April 
2018  
  
10am 
Committee 
Room 6 

Proposed Agenda / Reports Lead Timings 

Presentation:  
 
UK Border Agency - new immigration act 
powers in licenced premises (provisional) 
 

SW Report 
deadline: 
29 March 
Agenda 
Published: 
4 April 

Policies  
● Update on all relevant policies / 

timelines 

 
SW 

Informatives: 
● GAMSTOP Update (following 

implementation) 
● Overview of regulatory delegations 

(scheme of delegations) - to note 

● Summary report on officer delegated 
decisions (noting) 

● Legislative and Industry Update 

SW  
 

Business Review: 
 

● Forward Planner 
● Sub-Committee Minutes 

MB 

 
 
Possible future items 

● Building up the evidence base for sub-committee decisions - to incorporate into public 
health items 

● Update from Public Health, following actions from the January 2016 meeting. 

Agenda Item 9

Page 131



Page 132

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

Page 133

PART II by virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 134

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 135

PART II by virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 136

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 137

PART II by virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 142

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2017
	5 Licensing Act 2003 - Response to the House of Lords Select Committee Review
	Appendix 1 - Government Response

	6 Gambling Act 2005 - Consultation on proposals for changes to Gaming Machines and Social Responsibility Measures
	Appendix 1 - DCMS consultation
	Appendix 2 - Council Response

	8 Legislative and Industry Update
	9 Forward Planner
	10 Ratification of Sub-Committee Minutes
	311017 - Minutes
	311017 - Restricted Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 1 -

Minutes

Licensing Committee
Tuesday, 9 January 2018
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Members Present: 
David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman)
Teji Barnes
Roy Chamdal
Allan Kauffman
Patricia Jackson
John Morse

17. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillors Dominic Gilham, Janet Gardner, Lynne 
Allen and Jazz Dhillon.

18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING

No interests were declared by Members present.

19. TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 OCTOBER 2017

The minutes of the last meeting were agreed as a correct record.

20. TO CONFIRM THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS IN PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PUBLIC AND ITEMS MARKED PART 2, IN PRIVATE

It was confirmed that the business marked public and private would be considered 
as set out on the agenda.

21. LICENSING ACT 2003 - RESPONSE TO THE HOUSE OF LORDS SELECT 
COMMITTEE REVIEW

The Committee received an update on the review of the Licensing Act 2003 by a 
House of Lords Select Committee. It was noted that the Government had published 
their response which had been summarised by officers.

Members made the following key points:

 They welcomed the Government’s rejection of the proposal to merge licensing 
functions with planning committees.

 Concerns were expressed over the impact over any changes of responsibility 
for licenced premises air-side at Heathrow airport, which was currently not a 
Council function.



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 2 -

 Understanding there was currently no “late night levy” on relevant licensed 
premises in Hillingdon, Members sought assurances on how the night time 
economy was policed and considered whether such a levy may need to be 
reviewed in the future.

RESOLVED: That the Government’s response be noted.

22. GAMBLING ACT 2005 - CONSULTATION ON PROPOSALS FOR CHANGES TO 
GAMING MACHINES AND SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY MEASURES

Members were aware of the recent Government consultation on proposed changes 
related to gaming machines and gambling social responsibility. The Committee had 
previously supported efforts by the Government to reduce the maximum stake on all 
Fixed Odd Betting Terminal machines. 

Whilst welcoming the Cabinet Member’s response on behalf of the Council to the 
Government’s consultation, there was a consensus amongst Members that the 
Committee should have been engaged in the process beforehand.

RESOLVED: That the Committee note the Council’s response.

23. TACKLING STREET DRINKING AND RELATED ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR 
(VERBAL UPDATE)

An officer from the Anti-Social Behaviour & Environment Team attended to give an 
update to Members on actions and enforcement that the Council, with the Police, 
were undertaking to tackle ASB related to alcohol use, licensed premises and off-
licences.

Street drinking hotspots had been identified with Fixed Penalty Notices being issued. 
Proactive work was also being undertaken by the Council and Police with premises 
when they plan for particular events. 

Some Members mentioned the use of new cigarette columns, which had 
successfully reduced litter outside one particular underground station. Importantly, 
Members were of the view that a zero tolerance approach should be undertaken. 
They encouraged officers to further challenge transgressions by street traders onto 
the highway and better target specific areas. Members also sought more statistical 
data and trends on joint enforcement activity. 

RESOLVED: That the Committee note the update provided and request 
officers, with the Police, provide to a subsequent meeting a set of informative 
Borough-wide statistics and trends covering all Police and ASB licensing, 
street trading and street drinking related offences. 



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 3 -

24. LEGISLATIVE AND INDUSTRY UPDATE

The Committee’s legal advisor briefed Members on the recent case law in relation to 
the Scotch Whisky Association’s (and others) recent challenge against minimum 
alcohol pricing in Scotland. Additionally, useful updates were given on the new 
Gambling Commission Strategy and recent measures implemented to tackle 
gambling advertising that appeals to children.

RESOLVED: That the Committee note the information.

25. FORWARD PLANNER

The Committee looked ahead at planned business.

RESOLVED: That the Committee note the Forward Planner.

26. RATIFICATION OF SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES

Relevant Members of the Committee agreed the minutes of a previous Licensing Sub-
Committee hearing as a correct record and the Committee then ratified the minutes of the 
meeting.

RESOLVED:

A: That the Committee note the decisions of the Licensing Sub-
Committees since the last Licensing Committee meeting and;

B: That the Committee, and Members present at the following Sub-
Committee, approve the minutes as a correct record: 

a) Licensing Sub-Committee 31 October 2017 (Part 1 & Part 2)

This item was considered privately in Part II as it contained information which revealed the identity of 
an individual and information relating to action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, 
investigation or prosecution of crime. That the public interest in withholding the information 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing it (exempt information under paragraphs 2 & 7 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government [Access to Information] Act 1985 as amended).

27. ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN AGREES ARE RELEVANT OR URGENT

No other items were considered by the Committee.

The meeting closed at 11.04am.


